
Board of Zoning Appeals of Spalding County

Thursday, July 9, 2020
7:00 PM

Room 108, Spalding County Courthouse Annex
A. Call to Order

Note: Persons desiring to speak must sign in for the appropriate application. When called, speakers
must state their names and addresses and direct all comments to the Board only. Speakers will be
allotted three (3) minutes to speak on their chosen topics and relate to matters pertinent to the
jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals. No questions will be asked by any of the
commissioners during citizen comments. Outbursts from the audience will not be tolerated.
Common courtesy and civility are expected at all times during the meeting.

B. New Business:

1. Application #20-04S:  Christopher M. Bassett, Owner - 129 Orchard Drive (14.33 acres located in
Land Lot 47 of the 2nd Land District) - requesting a Special Exception to allow a general home
occupation in the AR-1 District.

2. Application #20-05V:  Clark Van Norris, Owner - 350 Hollonville Road (10 acres located in Land
Lot 18 of the 1st Land District) - requesting a Variance from minimum square footage requirement
for first story in the AR-1 District.

3. Application #20-06V:  So So Investments, LLC, Owner - 709 Sleepy Hollow (0.62 acre located in
Land Lot 213 of the 2nd Land District) - requesting a Variance from front yard setback in the R-4
District.

C. Approval of Minutes:

4. Consider approval of April 9, 2020 minutes.

D. Other Business:

E. Adjournment



SPALDING COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application #20-04S

Requesting Agency

Office of Community Development

Requested Action

Application #20-04S:  Christopher M. Bassett, Owner - 129 Orchard Drive (14.33 acres located in Land Lot
47 of the 2nd Land District) - requesting a Special Exception to allow a general home occupation in the AR-1
District.
Requirement for Board Action

Article 4. General Procedures - Section 413.

Is this Item Goal Related?

No

Summary and Background

Applicant requests a Special Exception to have a home occupation on property in the AR-1 district.  The
proposed home occupation will consist of a single-chair hair studio.  The sole stylist will be the applicant's wife. 
The applicant has stated that there will be customer access to the residence.
 
Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL:
 
a.  All areas related to the home occupation shall comply with all applicable building codes and be
inspected and approved prior to approval of business license issuance.
 
b.  A building permit is required for the accessory structure.
 
c.  Property owner must locate the exact property line on the south side of the lot in order to
accurately site the accessory structure.
 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type

Application #20-04S 6/25/2020 Backup Material





























SPALDING COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application #20-05V

Requesting Agency

Office of Community Development

Requested Action

Application #20-05V:  Clark Van Norris, Owner - 350 Hollonville Road (10 acres located in Land Lot 18 of the
1st Land District) - requesting a Variance from minimum square footage requirement for first story in the AR-1
District.
Requirement for Board Action

Article 4. General Procedures - Section 411.

Is this Item Goal Related?

No

Summary and Background

The applicant has requested to reduce the minimum 1st floor square footage requirement for a dwelling in the
AR-1 zoning district from 1250 SF to 1064 SF.  The applicant purchased the parcel on January 15, 2020, as
recorded in Spalding County Deed Book 4515 Page 78-80.  The overall size of the proposed structure is 1,783
heated square feet, which exceeds the district minimum requirement.  The requirement for the minimum 1,250
SF on the ground floor was not updated in Municode at the time the applicant commissioned the architectural
design.
 
Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type

Application #20-05V 6/25/2020 Backup Material





























SPALDING COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Application #20-06V

Requesting Agency

Office of Community Development

Requested Action

Application #20-06V:  So So Investments, LLC, Owner - 709 Sleepy Hollow (0.62 acre located in Land Lot
213 of the 2nd Land District) - requesting a Variance from front yard setback in the R-4 District.
Requirement for Board Action

Article 4. General Procedures - Section 411.

Is this Item Goal Related?

No

Summary and Background

The applicant has requested to reduce the minimum front yard setback in the R-4 zoning district from 50' to 40'.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

DENIAL.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type

Application #20-06V 6/29/2020 Backup Material



























SPALDING COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Approval of April 9, 2020 Minutes

Requesting Agency

Office of Community Development

Requested Action

Consider approval of April 9, 2020 minutes.

Requirement for Board Action

Is this Item Goal Related?

No

Summary and Background

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type

Minutes 04-09-20 BOA 6/24/2020 Backup Material
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SPALDING COUNTY APPEALS BOARD 

Regular Meeting 

April 9, 2020 

 

 

The Spalding County Appeals Board held its regular monthly meeting on April 9, 2020 at 7:00 

P.M. in Room 108 of the Spalding County Courthouse Annex.  Members present were:  Ed Brown, 

Chair, presiding; Patricia McCord; Robert Paul Peurifoy; and Bill Slaughter. Absent was member 

Tangela Williams.    

 

Also present were: Newton Galloway, Zoning Attorney; William P. Wilson, Jr. for Spalding 

County; and Teresa Watson to record the minutes. 

 

Mr. Brown called the meeting to order and invited anyone present that was not the applicant and 

wanting to address the Board on any of the applications to come forward and sign the request form. 

 

Application #20-03V:  Daniel Andrew Roberts, Owner – Perspective Engineering, Inc. – Agent 

– 126 Meadovista Drive (6.71 acres, more or less, located in Land Lot 120 of the 2nd Land District) 

– requesting a Variance from Tri-County Crossing Overlay (TCC) requirements. 

 

The applicant, Dr. Daniel Roberts, is requesting multiple variances, all related to Article 22B – 

TCC  Tri County Overlay District. Many of the requested variances are consistent with what appear 

to have been previously approved on the nearby Racetrack and Dollar Tree developments. He  is 

requesting variances for the following district requirements:  2207B.A.4 – Highway 41 Frontage; 

2207B.A.5 – Existing Street Frontage; 2207B.A.6.a – Access Management; 2207B.B.1 – Building 

Types; 2207.B.B.2 – Build-to Line; 2207B.B.2.a – Street Façade Frontage; 2207B.C – Open 

Space; 2207B.D.2 – Pervious Paver Parking; 2207B.D.3.a – Parking Lot Design; 2207B.F.1.b – 

Building Mass and Scale; 2207B.F.3 – Storefront Façade Treatment; 2207B.F.4 – Mechanical and 

Service Area Screening. Dr. Roberts asked for his agent, Jerry Johnson, to speak for him. 

  

Mr. Jerry Johnson of Perspective Engineering, 4255 Wade Green Road, Suite #625, Kennesaw, 

Georgia was present to address the application, which would cover three buildings located in the 

Tri County Overlay District. He stated they desired parking in front so as to facilitate patrons 

bringing in their animals for services. They also desired to remove the sidewalk requirement and 

alter some landscaping because of the orientation of parking primarily.  

 

Mr. Galloway detailed the requests and recommendations from Staff. The subject site is unique in 

that it is surrounded on three sides by public roadways, making some of the requirements of the 

TCC virtually unattainable. At the same time, this locale separates this property from adjoining 

properties that would break up the continuity of the intent of the TCC. The double frontage aspect 

also does not allow for there to be parking in back of the building as required. The natural flow of 

traffic into the building with animals also makes parking behind the building, then having to walk 

around to the front, not ideal. It is more practical for them to be able to unload pets as close to the 

front entrance as possible. The topography of this parcel with the creek bed, which will be left as 

a natural buffer, also lends itself to alternative landscaping. TCC also requires right-in and right-

out for entrances which is not practicable for this project, resulting in a request to vary from the 

ingress/egress TCC requirement; the property will not have direct access from/to Highway 19/41. 

With the assistance of Mr. Wilson, Mr. Galloway referenced the site plan, elevations, and Staff 

Report. He suggested the Board consider moving to approve the recommendations shown on page 

5 of the Staff Report which advocate the following on all twelve variances in the application. 
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Variance #1 -  Approval 

Variance #2 - Approval 

Variance #3 – Approval 

Variance #4 – Not Required 

Variance #5 - Approval 

Variance #6 - Approval 

Variance #7 -  Approval 

Variance #8 -  Approval 

Variance #9 - Approval 

Variance #10 - Approval 

Variance #11 - Approval 

Variance #12 - Approval with conditions that vegetative screen be required for all 

mechanical/service equipment.  

 

Motion/second by Ms. McCord/Mr. Slaughter to approve Application #20-03V utilizing the 

recommendations of Staff on page 5 of the Staff Report in its entirety carried by a unanimous 

vote of 4-0. 

 

The staff report is incorporated for reference as there were multiple variances and multiple 

recommendations. 

 

Variance No. 1:  Variance from the requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(A)(4):  Frontage along 

U.S. Highway 19/41. 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(A)(4)(a):  building/parking lot setback 30 feet 

2207B(A)(4)(b):  10 feet wide sidewalk, in setback, 10 feet from ROW 

2207B(A)(4)(c):  double row of canopy trees on both sides of sidewalk 

2207B(A)(4)(d):  Buildings occupy 25% of Highway 41 frontage 

 

Requested variance: 

2207B(A)(4)(a):  building line move to 10 feet from ROW of Highway 41 

2207B(A)(4)(b): sidewalks to be located between buildings and parking lot 

2207B(A)(4)(c): landscape to comply with requirements of 2207B(D)(4) for parking lots 

2207B(A)(4)(d): building location on frontage of Highway 41 as shown on site plan 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval.  Cumulatively, the dimensions of the property and its double street frontage prevent 

compliance with these regulations.  Development of property located in the TCC Overlay south of 

Zebulon Road is problematic because of the limited development area, the presence and location 

of Meadovista Drive and limited opportunity for pedestrian connectivity to other properties within 

the TCC Overlay.  Because the development will face Highway 41 with parking proposed to front 

thereon, there is no connective path for any sidewalks along the frontage.  The variance makes the 

property useable, and the traffic circulation plan within the development is practical.  Landscaping 

for parking lots is an acceptable requirement for the development, and the frontage along Highway 

41 as shown in the site plan is acceptable given developmental limitations within the TCC Overlay. 

 

Variance No. 2:  Variance from the requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(A)(5):  Sidewalks 

located along a public street; street tree planters. 
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Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(A)(5):  5 feet sidewalks along street frontages; landscaped tree planter at least 6 feet 

between street and sidewalk planted with canopy trees every 50 feet. 

 

Requested variance: 

Sidewalks, as shown on the site plan and compliance with landscape requirements for parking lots 

set forth in Section 2207B(D)(4). 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval.   The ordinance requires sidewalks along Highway 41 and Meadovista Drive.  However, 

pedestrian traffic on the required sidewalks is unlikely given the traffic on Highway 41 and the 

lack of other services within walking distance in that portion of the TCC Overlay located south of 

Zebulon Road.  As stated above, there is little opportunity for practical connectivity between this 

property and other properties within the TCC Overlay.  The requested variance provides parking 

lot landscaping along Highway 41 and practical sidewalks for access into the development. 

 

Variance No. 3:  Variance from the requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(A)(6)(a):  Access 

Management 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(A)(6)(a):  new driveways will be right in/right out only. 

 

Requested variance: 

2207B(A)(6)(a):  full access drive onto Meadovista Drive 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval.  Because of the existing route of Meadovista Drive and the angle of its intersection with 

Highway 41, the development will only be accessed from Meadovista Drive.  Meadovista Drive 

does not have sufficient traffic volume to require restriction of right in/right out only access.  A 

right in/right out only restriction will actually increase traffic along the residential portion of 

Meadovista to the south of the development. 

 

Variance No. 4:  Variance from the requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(B)(1):  Building 

development standards 

 

Recommendation: 

Variance is not required.  Based on discussion with the Applicant, it was determined that a variance 

from this requirement is not needed. 

 

Variance No. 5: Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(B)(2):  Build to line. 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(B)(2): front of building close to street, with parking lots behind. 

 

Requested variance: 

2207B(B)(2): locate parking lots along street frontage as shown in the site plan. 

 

Recommendation: 
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Approve: Because of the lot dimensions, the economic value of the development being seen from 

Highway 41 and the requirement for access from Meadovista Drive, the site plan presented is a 

rational development layout for the property. 

 

Variance No. 6:  Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(B)(2)(a): Street façade 

frontage 

 

Ordinance requirements:   

2207B(B)(2)(a): build-to line requirement to be occupied by building façade 

 

Requested variance:  

Locate structures as shown on the site plan with the buildings facing Highway 41 with parking 

located in front. 
 

Recommendation: 

Approval.  Because of the lot dimensions, the angle of intersection of Meadovista Drive and 

Highway 41 and application of the TCC Overlay restrictions on a lot with double road frontage, 

the development as shown in the site plan provides for a logical and reasonable location of the 

structures and parking thereon. 

 

Variance No. 7:  Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(C):   Open space 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(C):  Open space designated and landscaped 

 

Requested variance: 

Open space located to the south of the tract preserved in its natural state and used as secondary 

septic drain field. 

 

Recommendation: 

Approve.  The landscaped open space requirement is best suited for property located within the 

TCC Overlay located to the north of Zebulon Road.  The site plan proposes no development on 

the property south of the buildings proposed thereon.  All such property will be undeveloped and 

consistent with the intent to retain open space.  But, it will not be landscaped.  Leaving natural 

open space will provide a better buffer to properties located south of the development along 

Meadovista Drive.  There are also drainage and topography issues with that portion of the tract 

that are not conducive to development or formal landscaping.   If the variance is conditioned upon 

development as shown in the site plan, the open space on the property will remain undeveloped 

unless a formal request to change the conditions is filed. 

 

Variance No. 8:  Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(D)(2):  Pervious paver 

requirement 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(D)(2):  pervious payment materials must be used for parking spaces that exceed the 

minimum 

 

Requested variance: 

Pave the entire parking lot with standard pervious surface. 

Recommendation: 
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Approval.  Parking spaces are allowed for each 1000 feet of building square footage, with 

minimum and maximum specified.  The proposed development may have between 41-69 parking 

spaces.  The site plan shows parking spaces exceeding the maximum allowed amount.   

 

Because of the lot dimensions, double street frontage and access from Meadovista Drive, the 

development cannot comply with the requirement that the building be located along the frontage 

of Highway 41.  Because the primary entrance to the development is on Meadovista, parking for 

the development cannot meet the parking regulations set forth in TCC. 

 

Variance No. 9:  Variance from UDO, Section 2207B(D)(3)(a):  Parking between buildings and 

street 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(D)(3)(a):  requires all parking be located to the side and rear of all building, with none 

permitted between building and street. 

 

Requested variance:  to locate parking in the front of the buildings and between the buildings and 

Highway 41. 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval.   (See recommendation on Variance No. 9) 

 

Variance No. 10:  Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(F)(1)(b):  Building Mass 

and scale 

 

Ordinance requirements:  

2207B(F)(1)(b):  building facades shall include vertical bays articulated at least every 60 feet of 

horizontal distance with architectural relief a minimum of 30 feet wide/1 foot deep. 

 

Requested variance:  Relief from building façade requirements on side/rear, 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval.  The facades of the buildings that will face Highway 41 will comply with the 

requirements of 2207B(F)(1)(b) and meet the intent of the ordinance requirement.  This 

requirement should not apply to side and rear facades. 

 

Variance No. 11:  Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(F)(3):  Storefront façade 

 

Ordinance requirements:   

2207B(F)(3): entrance design; glass window displays. 

 

Requested variance:   

Allow traditional office façade as show on site plan. 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval.  The requirements of Section 2207B(F)(3) are intended for traditional commercial and 

mixed-use buildings and include requirements for glass display windows.  These requirements are 

not consistent with the development/construction of a professional office.  
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Variance No. 12:  Variance from requirements of UDO, Section 2207B(F)(4):  

Mechanical/service area screening 

 

Ordinance requirements: 

2207B(F)(4):  prohibits visibility of service areas from street, sidewalk adjacent residential areas 

 

Requested variance: 

Request placement of mechanical service facilities at rear of building, screened with vegetation. 

 

Recommendation: 

Approval with condition of vegetative screen.   As with other requirements, this property is 

impacted by road frontage on 3 sides.  It is virtually impossible to provide the necessary 

mechanical/service facilities without them being seen from road frontage.  The Applicant has 

agreed to comply with the landscaping requirements otherwise set forth in the ordinance with the 

view blocked by vegetative screening. 

 

MINUTES  

Regular meeting of The Board of Appeals of March 12, 2020 was approved as follows: 

Motion/second by Mr. Peurifoy/Ms. McCord to approve carried by a unanimous 4-0 vote. 

 

ADJOURN 

The meeting was adjourned on motion/second by Mr. Slaughter/Mr. Peurifoy at 7:19 p.m. by a 

unanimous vote of 4-0. 

   

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Ed Brown – Chair 

        ______________________________ 

Teresa A. Watson - Recorder 
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